




October 31, 1990

Glenn R. Watson

Richards, Watson & Gershon

Attorneys at Law

333 South Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA  90071-1469






Re:  Your Request for Assistance







Our File No. A-90-541

Dear Mr. Watson:


I am writing in response to your letter of August 13, 1990 to Colleen McGee regarding your 1989 statement of economic interests.  As you were advised, your 1989 statement of economic interests ("SEI") does not comply with the requirements of the Political Reform Act in that it does not show your investment in your law firm.  In this regard, you have asked for a further explanation of Section 82034 as it pertains to your situation.


Section 82034 defines investment, in pertinent part, as:  

... any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family, if the business entity or any parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity has an interest in real property in the jurisdiction, or does business or plans to do business in the jurisdiction, or has done business within the jurisdiction at any time during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under this title.  No asset shall be deemed an investment unless its fair market value equals or exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).

Section 82025.5 defines fair market value as:

... the estimated fair market value of goods, services, facilities or anything of value other than money.  Whenever the amount of goods, services, facilities, or anything of value other than money is required to be reported under this title, the amount reported shall be the fair market value, and a description of the goods, services, facilities, or other thing of value shall be appended to the report or statement.  "Full and adequate consideration" as used in this title means fair market value.


As you were advised, if you have an investment interest in your law firm worth $1,000 or more, you must report this on Schedule A--Investments--of your SEI.  You have stated that your law firm is a corporation and each shareholder owns a certain number of shares.  The value of your shares is less than $900 and the shares in the firm are not saleable.  Therefore, you contend that your investment interest is less than $1,000 and does not have a fair market value.


However, the corporate structure of your firm does not limit your investment interest to the value of your shares.  Rather than focus on the $900 value of your shares, which cannot be sold, a better gauge of your investment interest is the value of the firm and what you would receive upon its sale. 


The definition of fair market value includes goods, services and facilities.  Your firm has assets, goodwill and a lease, all of which can be sold or transferred.  Surely, the value of any of these must exceed the value of your shares.  Therefore, as a named partner in the firm, you have an ownership interest which exceeds $1,000.


Accordingly, you have an investment interest in your law firm over $1,000 which must be reported on Schedule A of your SEI.  Please contact Ms. Dixie Howard in the Technical Assistance and Analysis Division at (916) 322-5662 to assist you in amending your 1989 SEI.  If this amendment is not initiated within 30 days, this matter will be referred to our Enforcement Division.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jill R. Stecher







Counsel, Legal Division
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cc: Ms. Dixie Howard

